notably high under the RCP 8.5 scenario. On average
across Metropolitan France, the annual minimum

SWI falls by 20% under the RCP 4.5 scenario and
by 40% under the RCP 8.5 scenario. In addition,
the results presented in Figure 16 show that the
Mediterranean region is overexposed to the risk of
geotechnical drought.

5.3 - Geotechnical droughts by 2050

Figure 16: Difference of the mean minimum annual SWI between Climate 2050 and 2000 (RCP 4.5 and RCP 8.5).

Extreme events become more intense. Indeed,
the water deficit during ten-year, twenty-year, and
fifty-year droughts is projected to be approximately
10% higher in a future RCP 4.5 climate compared to
the climate of 2000. Meanwhile, in a future RCP 8.5

climate, the water deficit is expected to be around
20% higher than under Climate 2000. Droughts such
as those of 2003 and 2022 would see their return
period significantly reduced in the future (Table 4).

Table 4: The return period for extreme droughts akin to those in 2003 and 2022 is analysed for Climate 2000,
the current climate, and future scenarios (RCP 4.5 and RCP 8.5).

Climate 2000 Current climate 2050 horizon - RCP 4.5 2050 horizon - RCP 8.5

2023 drought return
period (years) 27 12 8 4

2022 drought return
period (years) 44 25 12 6

Relative SWI spread
compared to Climate 2000

-20 to -40%

> -40

-10 to -20%

-5 to -10%

0 to -5%

Climate 2050 - RCP4.5 Climate 2050 - RCP8.5

CCR   •   The consequences of climate change on the cost of Natural Catastrophes in France up to 205036

Figure 17: Breakdown of average annual costs due to geotechnical drought by French department in Metropolitan
France in today’s climate (left). Changes in the cost of drought between the current climate and Climate 2050 -
RCP 4.5 (centre) and Climate 2050 - RCP 8.5 (right).

5. Impact of climate change on Nat Cat claims

Damage trends

Figure 17 shows the breakdown by French depart-
ment of the average annual cost of damage caused